

CITY LICENSE FEES & CHARGES
(updated 3-4-14)

		<u>Fees & Charges</u>
PERMITS AND LICENSES – (Resolution 07-11-74 & 09-10-66)		
ATV (4wd)	1 st Vehicle	\$35.00
	Each Additional Vehicle	\$12.00
Amusement Center	3 or more machines	\$20.00
Background Check		\$100.00
Block Party		\$30.00
Bon-fire		\$50.00
Dance	Per Dance	\$30.00
	Per Year	\$175.00
Dog & Cat License		\$10.00
Fireworks Permit		\$50.00
Garbage & Refuse Haulers		\$200.00
Gas & Oil Installers		\$100.00
Junk Dealers		\$115.00
Machine License	Each machine	\$20.00
Massage Parlors	(Includes 1 employee – each employee must fill out employess application)	\$200.00
	Additional Massage Employee Application	\$30.00
	New Employee Background Check	\$100.00
Master Plumbers	Initial Application	\$225.00
	Renewal Application	\$175.00
Parade		\$100.00
Peddler	Day License	\$100.00
	Annual License	\$500.00
Second Hand Auto Dealers		\$80.00
Second Hand Dealers		\$80.00
Show	(Theaters presenting films)	\$200.00
Special Event	(Only if requesting closures/staff/etc)	\$50.00
Taxi-cab		\$50.00
Transient Merchant License	Day License	\$100.00
	Annual License	\$500.00
Tobacco		\$50.00
Vending Wagons	Day License	\$25.00
	Annual License	\$100.00
Yardsite Fee	Resident - \$2.00 per month	\$2.00
(must have for 1 year)	Non-Resident – calendar year	\$54.00
OTHER FINES & FEES		
Animal Impound	Base Fee	\$25.00
	Plus Boarding Fees per day for a dog	\$16.00
	Plus Boarding Fees per day for a cat	\$14.00
Parking Regular		\$25.00
	5+ days of nonpayment	\$40.00
Parking Calendar		\$15.00
	5+ days of nonpayment	\$25.00
Vehicle Impound	Towing and storage fees based on towing service	

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

Appeals Hearing on Building Code	\$135.00
City Code Book	\$65.00
With Updates included	\$85.00
Preliminary Plat	\$175.00
Preliminary Plat per lot up to \$400	\$10.00
Special Assessment Search (5+ years)	\$35.00
Special Use Permit	\$125.00
Rezoning Application	\$150.00
Variance Applications	\$90.00
Park Dedication Fees (per lot)	\$250.00
Subordination Agreement Administrative Fee	\$60.00

LIQUOR LICENSE FEES (Annual)

Off-sale Weekday	\$150.00
Off-sale Beer	\$137.50
On-sale Weekday	\$3800.00
On-sale Sunday	\$200.00
On-sale Beer	\$275.00
On-Sale Wine	\$550.00
Temporary Liquor License (per day)	\$100.00
Caterers Permit	\$200.00
On-sale Beer and On-sale Wine can be sold together as “On-sale Strong Beer & Wine License”	\$825.00

State Fees for 2AM Closing

2AM Closing (up to \$100,000 in gross annual receipts for alcoholic beverages)	\$300.00
2AM Closing (over \$100,000 but not over \$500,000 in gross annual receipts for alcoholic beverages)	\$750.00
2AM Closing (over \$500,000 in gross annual receipts for alcoholic beverages)	\$1000.00
2AM Closing (3.2% On-sale Malt Liquor Licensee or Set up license holder)	\$200.00
2AM Closing (Did not sell intoxicating liquor for a full 12 months prior to this application)	\$200.00

REFUSE COLLECTION (07-08-46)

Residential	35 gal cart w/ recycling	\$11.75 per month
	64 gal cart w/ recycling	\$14.75 per month
	Additional 35 gallon recycling cart	\$3.54 per month
	Additional 64 gallon recycling cart	\$3.54 per month
	Additional 96 gallon recycling cart	\$3.54 per month
	Additional 35 gallon refuse cart	\$8.21 per month
	Additional 64 gallon refuse cart	\$11.21 per month
	Leaves and Grass (bagged) (Resolution 07-05-30)	\$4.00 per bag
	Tree Trimmings (Resolution 07-05-30)	\$25.00
	Entire Tree (Cut) (Resolution 07-05-30)	\$75.00

Miscellaneous

Carrying refuse 15 to 75 ft	\$20.00
Carrying refuse over 75 ft	\$30.00
Apartment	\$13.50
Multi Family	\$13.50
Yard Site Card (EGF Resident)	\$2.00/mo
(added on utility bill – 12 month minimum)	
Yard Site Card (Non-Resident)	\$54.00/yr
Yard Site Card Replacement	\$10.00

Commercial

Separate dwelling unit (4+ units)	\$13.50
Saturday pickup	\$80.00
Per Minute	\$13.25
Per Yard Container	\$15.25
Business – No Dumpster	\$13.00

BUILDING PERMIT FEES (Resolution 07-11-75)

Commercial Remodel Mechanical Permit	\$40.00
Excavation Permit	\$45.00
Mobile Home Installation Mechanical Permit	\$50.00
New Commercial Mechanical Permit	\$85.00
New Residential Mechanical Permit	\$60.00
Remodel Residential Mechanical Permit	\$30.00
Plumbing Permit per Fixture	\$4.00
Rental Inspection Fee (Resolution 03-12-59)	\$15.00

One and Two Family Dwelling (Resolution 07-11-76)

<u>Valuation</u>	<u>Fee</u>
\$0.00-\$1,000	\$42.00
\$1,001-\$25,000	\$42.00 for the first \$1,000 plus \$7.00 per thousand or fraction thereof, to and including \$25,000
\$25,000-\$50,000	\$210.00 for the first \$25,000 plus \$6.00 per thousand, or fraction thereof, to and including \$50,000
\$50,001 and up	\$360.00 for the first \$50,000 plus \$3.00 per thousand, or fraction thereof
Other Fees:	Minnesota State Surcharged based on value \$5.00 contractor license verification fee Plan Review of all new construction 65% of permit fee

Commercial/Industrial (Resolution 07-11-76)

<u>Valuation</u>	<u>Fee</u>
\$0.00-\$1,000	\$55.00
\$1,001-\$30,000	\$55.00 for the first \$1,000 plus \$9.00 per thousand of fraction thereof, to and including \$30,000
\$30,001-\$50,000	\$316.00 for the first \$30,000 plus \$7.00 per thousand, or thereof, to and including \$50,000
\$50,001 and \$100,000	\$456.00 for the first \$50,000 plus \$5.00 per thousand, or fraction thereof, to and including \$100,000
\$100,001 and \$500,000	\$706.00 for the first \$100,000 plus \$4.00 per thousand, fraction thereof, to and including \$500,000
\$500,000 and up	\$2,306.00 for the first \$500,000 plus \$3.00 per thousand, or fraction thereof
Other Fees:	Minnesota State Surcharged based on value. Plan review of all new construction or major additions is 65% of permit fee